
ENROLLED SENATE 
RESOLUTION NO. 23 By: Branan, Adelson, Aldridge, 

Anderson, Ballenger, 
Barrington, Bass, Bingman, 
Brogdon, Brown, Burrage, 
Coates, Coffee, Corn, 
Crain, Crutchfield, Easley, 
Eason McIntyre, Ford, 
Garrison, Gumm, Ivester, 
Johnson (Constance), 
Johnson (Mike), Jolley, 
Justice, Lamb, Laster, 
Laughlin, Leftwich, 
Lerblance, Mazzei, Morgan, 
Myers, Nichols, Paddack, 
Rabon, Reynolds, Rice, 
Riley, Schulz, Sparks, 
Sweeden, Sykes, Wilcoxson, 
Williamson, Wilson and 
Wyrick 

 
 
 
 
 

 
A Resolution congratulating the Bishop McGuinness 
Catholic High School Fighting Irish boys basketball 
team for winning the 2007 Class 4A State 
Championship; commending their record; and directing 
distribution. 
 
 
 

WHEREAS, the 2007 Bishop McGuinness Catholic High School 
Fighting Irish boys basketball team won the school’s seventh state 
basketball championship; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Fighting Irish faced a challenging schedule that 

resulted in a 24-5 season with losses only to top caliber teams 
during the regular season and one playoff loss; and 
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WHEREAS, the Fighting Irish boast a 27-10 record in boys 
basketball state tournament games.  Their Coach, Tondrell Durham, 
has led them to the state boys basketball tournament eight times; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, the 2007 Bishop McGuinness High School Fighting Irish 

boys basketball team won its second consecutive state championship, 
the sixth in ten years. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 1ST SESSION 

OF THE 51ST OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE: 
 
THAT the Oklahoma State Senate congratulates Bishop McGuinness 

Catholic High School Fighting Irish boys basketball team for winning 
the 2007 Class 4A State Championship. 

 
THAT the Oklahoma State Senate commends the members of the 

Bishop McGuinness Catholic High School Fighting Irish boys 
basketball team for their 24-5 victorious season and for winning 
their second consecutive state championship in two years, their 
sixth boys basketball championship in the last ten years. 

 
THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to Bishop 

McGuinness Catholic High School Principal and President David 
Morton, Athletic Director Gary Savely, and Basketball Coach Tondrell 
Durham. 

 
Adopted by the Senate the 11th day of April, 2007. 

 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the Senate 
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